Aci-o4i2

nve. U7....

Managing water as a scarce resource
in Selangor Darul Ehsan

Lau Seck Yan

Bachelor of Arts (Honours) (1990)
Diploma in Education (1991)
University of Malaya
Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration

\b.OL-OR

No. Mikeofis, v ‘533@

January 1999

Jumlab Mikrofis
HAMSIAH B

DI UPR it fpmocnrt

UNIVERS{TI MALAYA



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The preparation and completion of this thesis has been a very challenging
and mind opening one. It has helped me to understand the scarcity of water

and realised its importance.

However, this thesis would not have been completed without the exceptional
guidance of Prof. Dr. G. Sivalingam. | would like to thank him for many of the
fruitful discussions and suggestions that lead to many improvements of this
thesis. His invaluable comments and explanations are very much appreciated.

The data used in this project were collected from the following government
agencies, whose co-operation, advice and assistance are gratefully
acknowledged:

Jabatan Bekalan Air Selangor, Jabatan Kerja Raya (Cawangan Bekalan Air),

Kuala Lumpur, and Malaysia Water Association.

| also wish to express my appreciation to Encik Mohd. Tajul Urus bin Hj.
Tajuddin , Penolong Pengarah of JKR (KL), for his generosity in providing me
with the data and information both published and unpublished. Grateful
appreciation is also due to Puan Maria of JKR (KL) for her ever willingness to
part her knowledge to me and extending those wonderfully supporting
documents. | am indebted to Harvard Business School Alumni Club of
Malaysia for offering the scholarship to help me through this course.

No one makes the journey alone. | am truly grateful for having a supportive
family especially to my parents, sisters and brother, and my daughters, Callie
Poh Shwen Shuen and Cheryl Poh Shwen Shi, for their warm laughter, hugs
and love that helped me greatly in toiling through the days. | especially wish to
recognise and thank my husband, Poh Seng Hiap for his continuous support,
encouragement and love. He has also showed the unfailing confidence in me
without which my determination to finish would certainly have flagged long
ago.

All the MBA course mates deserve a special thanks for all the supports and



assistance rendered throughout the course.

Special thanks too to all the lecturers (Prof Dr. G.Sivalingam, Prof. Dr. Sieh
Mei Ling, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Dunston Ayadurai, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Md. Nor bin
Othman, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nazari bin Ismail, Assoc. Prof. Tan Lee Peng,
Assoc. Prof. Dr. Lang Chin Ying, Assoc. Prof. Mohd. Radzuan, Dr. Ainin bt.
Sulaiman, Dr. M. Fazilah bte. Abdul Samad, Mrs. Angeline Tay, Mr Cyril
Hilaris Ponnu and Encik Ramli bin Bahroom) who have taught me throughout

the course for giving generously of their time and intellect.

The computer laboratory assistants and office clerks of the Business and
Accountancy Faculty were immensely helpful as were the librarians in the
main library. | would like to express my sincere thanks and gratitude to them.

| would also like to thank the great Lord Buddha for showing me the way to

happiness and peace.

Since the shortcomings that remain are the product of my own stubbornness,

they must be my own responsibility.

Lau Seck Yan
February 1999



ABSTRACT

Water is an essential component of overall development and the central of our
nerves. Nevertheless, the rapid pace of industrialisation and urbanisation has
brought about with it inconsiderable stress on the water resources. Selangor
Darul Ehsan is left with only a major water catchment area. Therefore, it is
obvious that without fundamental new approaches, the water crisis that was
experienced in 1998 will turn into an unmanageable crisis. In this line the
purpose of this research is to attempt to systematically describe possible
causes of the water crisis and to look into the sustainability towards potable
water supply concentrating only on domestic and industrial users.

Water needs to be valued and considered as scarce so that it would not be
wasted. The introduction of charges has the aim of creating economic
incentives for more rational use and for further water management
development and to create fund for improved water management.

The common practise of building dams to overcome the problem of water
storage is oblivious to the broader consequences of the accelerating
pressures they would bring on the water resources. The public should be
aware of the problem and the social and economic aspects of the issues. Only
then can they become aware of the potential of disaster for inaction.

Finally, the research hopes to provide evidence for the need to pursue
investigations on the problems surrounding water resources and to make
ground rules that make it possible to conserve, protect and use the water

resource in a sustainable manner.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables
List of Figures

Glossary

Chapter

1. Introduction

11
1.2

Background of the Study
Scope of the Research

1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4  Limitations of the Study

1.5  Organisation of the Study
2. Literature Review

2.1 Causes of the Water Crisis

2.2 Hydrometeorology

2.3 Demand and Supply

2.4  Pricing

2.5 Non Revenue Water (NRW)

2.6  Sustainability

2.7  Managerial Approach

Page

N N AW

11
1
13
15
15
16



Research Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Description of the Research Site
Data Collection Procedures
Data Analysis Techniques
Limitations

Water in Selangor Darul Ehsan

4.1
4.2
43

Objective of Water Supply in Malaysia
Demand and Supply of Water
Nature of Water Supply

Non Revenue Water

5.1
52
53
54
5.5

56

Definition

Benefits of Reduction and Control of NRW

Current Scenario

Causes of NRW

Optimum Level of NRW

5.5.1 Measures to achieve desired level
of NRW

Comparison of NRW between its Desired

and Present Level

Water Rates in Selangor Darul Ehsan

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

General

Water Rates in Selangor Darul Ehsan
Water Rates Review

Purchase Rate

17
18
19
20

21

21
22
25

28

28
28
29
31
31

31

32

35

35
36
41
41



6.5 Water Management Information

6.6  Financial Performance Indicators

Management Issues

7.1 Sustainability

7.2 Willingness to Pay

7.3  Human Resource

7.4  Short Term and Long Term Water Supply

Solution

7.5  Privatisation
7.6  Water Catchment Area
7.7  Bureaucratic Challenges

Conclusion

8.1 Summary of Findings

8.2 Recommendations

8.2.1
822
823
824
825
826
8.2.7
828
8.29
8.2.10

Use of alternative water sources
Institutional Reforms

Financing Infrastructure Supply
Pricing and Management
Community Involvement
Holistic Management
Conservation

Enforcement

Control of NRW

Control of Arrears

8.3  Suggestion for Additional Research

8.4  Implications of this Study

42
44

46

46
56
57

58
59
59
60

61

61
61
61
64
65
65
66
67
67
67
67
68
69
70

vi



Ap_pendix A
Appendix B
References

71
72
73

vii



Table 2.1

Table 4.1

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3
Table 5.4

Table 6.1

Table 6.2

Table 6.3

Table 7.1

Table 7.2

Table 7.3
Table 7.4

LIST OF TABLES

Status of Water Production in Selangor
(30 March 1998)

Water Supply Expenditure Under the
5-year Malaysia Plans

NRW in Selangor from 1990 - 1998
NRW Areas by Districts in 1993

NRW in Selangor

Annual Consumption and Production -
Comparison between Selangor Darul
Ehsan and Penang (1992 - 1996)
Water Rates in Selangor

Collection Efficiency (1992 - 1995)

Financial Indicators of Selangor Darul Ehsan

And Penang (1994 - 1996)

Performance Indicators of Selangor Darul Ehsan

And Penang (1994 - 1996)

Schedule of Water Supply Projects in Selangor

Darul Ehsan

Calculation of the Average Water Price in 1995

Water Works Staff Employed - 1997

Page

21
30
30
33

34
37
42

45

50

51

53
58

viii



Figure 1

Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2

Figure 6.1

Figure 6.2
Figure 6.3

Figure 7.1
Figure 7.2

Figure 8.1

LIST OF FIGURES

Water Problem Area in Peninsula Malaysia

Sg. Langat Dam Water Level

Semenyih Dam Water Level

Efficient Utilisation of Water Resource

Actual Water Supply and Demand in Selangor
1992 - 1997

Projected Water Supply Capacity and Demand
for Selangor

Changes in Water Tariffs in Selangor Darul Ehsan
(1974 - present) for Domestic Consumers
Average Sale Price of Water 1996

Water Sales, Collection and Collection Efficiency
for Selangor (1992 - 1995)

Graph showing the Consumption, Water Revenue
and Operating Cost in Relation to Population.
Feasibility of Water Scheme in Selangor

Darul Ehsan

Community Involvement

Page

10

12

23

24

39
40

43

47

55
66



GLOSSARY

Bulk Supply Rate - The rate in cubic metres and the price at which the
Selangor Government purchases the water from
private operator, derived from a formula specified in

privatisation contract.

Mid - Million litres per day

Sg. - Sungai (River).



