AC1-0413 INVC 9/2/0/

Managing water as a scarce resource in Selangor Darul Ehsan

R.

Lau Seck Yan

Bachelor of Arts (Honours) (1990) Diploma in Education (1991) University of Malaya Kuala Lumpur Malaysia

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy, University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administration

	Dimikrofiskan pada	
January 1999	No. Mikrofis	
Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya A510143589	HAMSIAH BT. (UPR PERPU UNIT PUNIT PUNIT PUNIT PUNITER	ADHAMAD ZAHARI EPROGRAFI STAKAAN UTAMA RSITI MALAYA

16.01.02.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The preparation and completion of this thesis has been a very challenging and mind opening one. It has helped me to understand the scarcity of water and realised its importance.

However, this thesis would not have been completed without the exceptional guidance of Prof. Dr. G. Sivalingam. I would like to thank him for many of the fruitful discussions and suggestions that lead to many improvements of this thesis. His invaluable comments and explanations are very much appreciated.

The data used in this project were collected from the following government agencies, whose co-operation, advice and assistance are gratefully acknowledged:

Jabatan Bekalan Air Selangor, Jabatan Kerja Raya (Cawangan Bekalan Air), Kuala Lumpur, and Malaysia Water Association.

I also wish to express my appreciation to Encik Mohd. Tajul Urus bin Hj. Tajuddin, Penolong Pengarah of JKR (KL), for his generosity in providing me with the data and information both published and unpublished. Grateful appreciation is also due to Puan Maria of JKR (KL) for her ever willingness to part her knowledge to me and extending those wonderfully supporting documents. I am indebted to Harvard Business School Alumni Club of Malaysia for offering the scholarship to help me through this course.

No one makes the journey alone. I am truly grateful for having a supportive family especially to my parents, sisters and brother, and my daughters, Callie Poh Shwen Shuen and Cheryl Poh Shwen Shi, for their warm laughter, hugs and love that helped me greatly in toiling through the days. I especially wish to recognise and thank my husband, Poh Seng Hiap for his continuous support, encouragement and love. He has also showed the unfailing confidence in me without which my determination to finish would certainly have flagged long ago.

All the MBA course mates deserve a special thanks for all the supports and

assistance rendered throughout the course.

Special thanks too to all the lecturers (Prof Dr. G.Sivalingam, Prof. Dr. Sieh Mei Ling, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Dunston Ayadurai, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Md. Nor bin Othman, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nazari bin Ismail, Assoc. Prof. Tan Lee Peng, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Lang Chin Ying, Assoc. Prof. Mohd. Radzuan, Dr. Ainin bt. Sulaiman, Dr. M. Fazilah bte. Abdul Samad, Mrs. Angeline Tay, Mr Cyril Hilaris Ponnu and Encik Ramli bin Bahroom) who have taught me throughout the course for giving generously of their time and intellect.

The computer laboratory assistants and office clerks of the Business and Accountancy Faculty were immensely helpful as were the librarians in the main library. I would like to express my sincere thanks and gratitude to them.

I would also like to thank the great Lord Buddha for showing me the way to happiness and peace.

Since the shortcomings that remain are the product of my own stubbornness, they must be my own responsibility.

Lau Seck Yan February 1999

ABSTRACT

Water is an essential component of overall development and the central of our nerves. Nevertheless, the rapid pace of industrialisation and urbanisation has brought about with it inconsiderable stress on the water resources. Selangor Darul Ehsan is left with only a major water catchment area. Therefore, it is obvious that without fundamental new approaches, the water crisis that was experienced in 1998 will turn into an unmanageable crisis. In this line the purpose of this research is to attempt to systematically describe possible causes of the water crisis and to look into the sustainability towards potable water supply concentrating only on domestic and industrial users.

Water needs to be valued and considered as scarce so that it would not be wasted. The introduction of charges has the aim of creating economic incentives for more rational use and for further water management development and to create fund for improved water management.

The common practise of building dams to overcome the problem of water storage is oblivious to the broader consequences of the accelerating pressures they would bring on the water resources. The public should be aware of the problem and the social and economic aspects of the issues. Only then can they become aware of the potential of disaster for inaction.

Finally, the research hopes to provide evidence for the need to pursue investigations on the problems surrounding water resources and to make ground rules that make it possible to conserve, protect and use the water resource in a sustainable manner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Acknowledgement	i
Abstract	iii
Table of Contents	iv
List of Tables	viii
List of Figures	ix
Glossary	х

Chapter

1.	Intro	oduction	1
	1.1	Background of the Study	1
	1.2	Scope of the Research	3
	1.3	Objectives of the Study	4
	1.4	Limitations of the Study	7
	1.5	Organisation of the Study	7
2.	Liter	rature Review	8
	2.1	Causes of the Water Crisis	8
	2.2	Hydrometeorology	11
	2.3	Demand and Supply	11
	2.4	Pricing	13
	2.5	Non Revenue Water (NRW)	15
	2.6	Sustainability	15
	2.7	Managerial Approach	16

3. Research Methodology

	3.1	Description of the Research Site	17
	3.2	Data Collection Procedures	18
	3.3	Data Analysis Techniques	19
	3.4	Limitations	20
4. [.]	Wate	er in Selangor Darul Ehsan	21
	4.1	Objective of Water Supply in Malaysia	21
	4.2	Demand and Supply of Water	22
	4.3	Nature of Water Supply	25
5.	Non	Revenue Water	28
	5.1	Definition	28
	5.2	Benefits of Reduction and Control of NRW	28
	5.3	Current Scenario	29
	5.4	Causes of NRW	31
	5.5	Optimum Level of NRW	31
		5.5.1 Measures to achieve desired level	
		of NRW	31
	5.6	Comparison of NRW between its Desired	
		and Present Level	32
~	Mat	er Rates in Selangor Darul Ehsan	35
6.	wate	er nates in Selangor Darar Ensan	50

6.1	General	35
6.2	Water Rates in Selangor Darul Ehsan	36
6.3	Water Rates Review	41
64	Purchase Rate	41

v

6.5	Water Management Information	42
6.6	Financial Performance Indicators	44

7. Management Issues

46

7.1	Sustainability	46
7.2	Willingness to Pay	56
7.3	Human Resource	57
7.4	Short Term and Long Term Water Supply	
	Solution	58
7.5	Privatisation	59
7.6	Water Catchment Area	59
7.7	Bureaucratic Challenges	60

	8.	Concl	usi	ion
--	----	-------	-----	-----

•

61

8.1	Summary of Findings		61
8.2	Recom	mendations	61
	8.2.1	Use of alternative water sources	61
	8.2.2	Institutional Reforms	64
	8.2.3	Financing Infrastructure Supply	65
	8.2.4	Pricing and Management	65
	8.2.5	Community Involvement	66
	8.2.6	Holistic Management	67
	8.2.7	Conservation	67
	8.2.8	Enforcement	67
	8.2.9	Control of NRW	67
	8.2.10	Control of Arrears	68
8.3	Sugges	tion for Additional Research	69
8.4	Implica	tions of this Study	70

Appendix A	71
Appendix B	72
References	73

•

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Status of Water Production in Selangor	
	(30 March 1998)	11
Table 4.1	Water Supply Expenditure Under the	
	5-year Malaysia Plans	21
Table 5.1	NRW in Selangor from 1990 - 1998	30
Table 5.2	NRW Areas by Districts in 1993	30
Table 5.3	NRW in Selangor	33
Table 5.4	Annual Consumption and Production -	
	Comparison between Selangor Darul	
	Ehsan and Penang (1992 - 1996)	34
Table 6.1	Water Rates in Selangor	37
Table 6.2	Collection Efficiency (1992 - 1995)	42
Table 6.3	Financial Indicators of Selangor Darul Ehsan	
	And Penang (1994 - 1996)	45
Table 7.1	Performance Indicators of Selangor Darul Ehsan	
	And Penang (1994 - 1996)	50
Table 7.2	Schedule of Water Supply Projects in Selangor	
	Darul Ehsan	51
Table 7.3	Calculation of the Average Water Price in 1995	53
Table 7.4	Water Works Staff Employed - 1997	58

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1	Water Problem Area in Peninsula Malaysia	6
Figure 2.1	Sg. Langat Dam Water Level	9
Figure 2.2	Semenyih Dam Water Level	10
Figure 2.3	Efficient Utilisation of Water Resource	12
Figure 4.1	Actual Water Supply and Demand in Selangor	
•	1992 - 1997	23
Figure 4.2	Projected Water Supply Capacity and Demand	
	for Selangor	24
Figure 6.1	Changes in Water Tariffs in Selangor Darul Ehsan	
	(1974 - present) for Domestic Consumers	39
Figure 6.2	Average Sale Price of Water 1996	40
Figure 6.3	Water Sales, Collection and Collection Efficiency	
	for Selangor (1992 - 1995)	43
Figure 7.1	Graph showing the Consumption, Water Revenue	
	and Operating Cost in Relation to Population.	47
Figure 7.2	Feasibility of Water Scheme in Selangor	
	Darul Ehsan	55
Figure 8.1	Community Involvement	66

- Bulk Supply Rate The rate in cubic metres and the price at which the Selangor Government purchases the water from private operator, derived from a formula specified in privatisation contract.
- Mld Million litres per day
- Sg. Sungai (River).